

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA
1983 SESSION

CHAPTER 217
SENATE BILL 169

AN ACT TO REVISE PROCEDURES OF THE BOARD OF PODIATRY
EXAMINERS.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. The third sentence of G.S. 90-202.4(a) is amended by deleting "five years" and inserting in lieu thereof "seven years".

Sec. 2. The second sentence of G.S. 90-202.4(d) is amended by deleting "three" and inserting in lieu thereof "two".

Sec. 3. The second sentence of G.S. 90-202.4(e) is amended by deleting "three" and inserting in lieu thereof "two".

Sec. 4. The second sentence of G.S. 90-202.4(g) is amended by adding the following new language immediately before the period: "; Provided that in the event the positions of secretary and treasurer are not combined but are held by different members of the Board, the Board shall have authority to pay compensation to the member holding the position of secretary and to the member holding the position of treasurer, if the Board so chooses, on a basis to be determined by the Board".

Sec. 5. G.S. 90-202.5 is amended by deleting "one hundred dollars (\$100.00)" and inserting in lieu thereof "two hundred dollars (\$200.00)".

Sec. 6. G.S. 90-202.6(c) is amended by deleting "one hundred dollars (\$100.00)" and inserting in lieu thereof "two hundred dollars (\$200.00)".

Sec. 7. G.S. 90-202.7(5) is amended by adding the following new language immediately before the period ", and the licensure requirements of that other state grant similar reciprocity to podiatrists licensed in North Carolina".

Sec. 8. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 22nd day of April, 1983.